
 

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite or Rachel Graves 
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk or 

rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies or request for 
further information 
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 

  

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday 5th October 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have 
a pre-determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2022 as a correct 
record. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
4.   Public Speaking   

 
A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for 
the following: 
 

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee 

 The relevant Town/Parish Council 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not 
the Ward Member 

 Objectors 

 Supporters 

 Applicants 
 

5.   21/2975M - THE SWAN HOTEL, CHESTER ROAD, BUCKLOW HILL, 
CHESHIRE, WA16 6RD: Part demolition of existing buildings, conversion 
and alteration of retained buildings for residential use (Use Class C3) and 
erection of residential development (Use Class C3) with associated open 
space, landscaping, access, car parking and infrastructure  (Pages 11 - 54) 
 
To consider the above application. 
 

 
Membership:  Councillors L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair), T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, 
S Holland, D Jefferay, J Nicholas (Chair), I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson, 
L Smetham and J Smith 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 14th September, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - 

Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, D Jefferay, 
I Macfarlane, N Mannion, K Parkinson and L Smetham 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Paul Wakefield, Planning Team Leader 
Nicky Folan, Planning Solicitor 
Neil Jones, Principal Development Officer 
Nick Hulland, Principal Planning Officer 
Emma Hood, Arboricultural Officer 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite, Democratic Services Officer 

 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smith. 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE-DETERMINATION  
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Smetham declared that with 
regard to application number 21/0289M, she was acquainted with Henbury 
Parish Councillor David Nuttall and had briefly acknowledged him on her 
way into the meeting and was aware that the current application had been 
discussed by the Parish Council, but had not discussed or made any 
comments on this or the previous application and had expressed no 
interest at the site visit with the developer on the previous application. 
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor Jefferay declared that with regard 
to application number 21/4669M, he had met with the Case Officer for the 
Ward and that he knows two of the speakers on this application, and a lot 
of the residents, some of whom have objected to the application. He had 
received correspondence relating to a single procedural matter which was 
forwarded on to the Case Officer but had not pre-determined the 
application.  There had been no lobbying towards him on the matter. 
 
In the interests of openness, Councillor MacFarlane declared that with 
regard to application number 21/4669M he and his wife live near to the 
proposed site and are not affected in any way visually but had not pre-
determined the application. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



In the interests of openness, Councillor Mannion declared during 
consideration of application number 21/0289M that Henbury parish adjoins 
his ward and that he knows several of the Henbury parish councillors, 
including Councillor Nuttall, who was speaking on this application, but he 
had not discussed or made any comments on this application. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th August 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair, subject to Councillor 
N Mannion’s apologies being noted in item 1 – Apologies for Absence. 
 

19 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

20 WITHDRAWN - 21/2975M - PART DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, CONVERSION AND ALTERATION OF RETAINED 
BUILDINGS FOR RESIDENTIAL USE (USE CLASS C3) AND 
ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3) WITH 
ASSOCIATED OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING AND INFRASTRUCTURE: THE SWAN HOTEL, CHESTER 
ROAD, BUCKLOW HILL, CHESHIRE WA16 6RD FOR MR ANDREW 
MCMURTRIE, PH PROPERTY HOLDINGS LIMITED AND PREMIER INN 
HOTELS LTD  
 
This item was WITHDRAWN by officers prior to the meeting. 
 

21 21/4669M - APPROVAL OF RESERVED MATTERS (LAYOUT, 
LANDSCAPING, APPEARANCE AND SCALE) FOLLOWING OUTLINE 
APPROVAL 17/5837M - OUTLINE PERMISSION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT, WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR 
MEANS OF ACCESS OFF ALDERLEY ROAD, TOGETHER WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPEN SPACE: LAND WEST 
OF, ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW FOR MS SIOBHAN SWEENEY, 
STORY HOMES LIMITED  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor J Newell, on behalf of Wilmslow Town Council, Mr R Bagguley, 
an objector and Mr J Suckley, the agent attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application 
be DELEGATED to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair (or 
in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Northern Planning Committee to 
APPROVE, following receipt of details of 17 on-site affordable houses 

Page 4



being provided and subject to the satisfactory receipt of outstanding 
consultee responses and the following conditions: 
 

1. In accordance with Outline 
2. Plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing and roofing materials 
4. Submission/approval of a Construction Management Plan 
5. Implementation of Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy 
6. Nesting birds 
7. Implementation of Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Impact 

Assessment 
8. Submission/approval of an updated Arboricultural Method Statement 
9. Obscure glazing - various 
10. Implementation of Noise Mitigation 
11. Submission/approval of updated Landscape details 
12. Submission/approval of updated levels details 
13. Submission/approval of details re: storage and re-use of soil  
14. Submission/approval of retaining wall details 
15. Tree/Hedgerow retention 
16. Submission/approval of boundary gate/pedestrian and maintenance 

access details 
17. Submission/approval of design solutions to discourage anti-social 

behaviour around the play area 
18. Submission/approval of updated detailed design and specifications for 

the proposed play area 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) 
to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice 
 
 

22 21/0289M - REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE A NEW, FLEXIBLE 
COMMERCIAL UNIT AND 14 NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND LANDSCAPING: FLORA 
GARDEN CENTRE, CHELFORD ROAD, HENBURY SK11 9PG FOR MR 
JAMIE HALL, PROJECT IRIS D LIMITED  
 
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor D Nuttall, on behalf of Henbury Parish Council and Mr J 
Appleton, the agent attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report, that authority 
be DELEGATED to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chair of 
Northern Planning Committee (or in their absence the Vice Chair), to 
APPROVE following receipt of the details of the 5 on-site affordable 
houses being provided and subject to a Section 106 Agreement to secure 
the following: 
 

Public Open Space & 
Recreation Open Space 
– Commuted Sum 
 

£33,000 towards off-
site POS 
improvements 
 
£11,000 towards off-
site Recreation Open 
Space in West 
Macclesfield 
 
Total: £44,000 
 

Prior to commencement 

Education – Commuted 
Sum 

£32,685 towards 
secondary education 

Prior to occupation of first 
dwelling 

Affordable Housing – 
On-site provision 

On site provision of x5 
affordable dwellings  

Provided no later than the 
occupation of 50% of the open 
market dwellings 

Landscape/Open Space 
Management 

Submission/approval 
of a management plan 
in perpetuity 

Prior to occupation of any of 
the development hereby 
approved 

 
 
And the following conditions: 
 

1. Time (3 years) 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Submission/approval of facing, roofing and hard surfacing materials 
4. Obscure glazing (First-floor en-suite – Plot 14 & Bedroom 3 side 

elevation – Plot 8) 
5. Removal of Permitted Development Rights - Classes A, B & E Part 1, 

schedule 2 for plots 9-14 and Classes A & E for plots 1-3 
6. Implementation of Access 
7. Provision of electric vehicle charging infrastructure 

Page 6



8. Submission/approval of a Residents Sustainable Travel Information 
Pack 

9. Submission/approval of a Phase II contaminated land report 
10. Submission/approval of a verification report 
11. Submission/approval of a soil verification report 
12. Works should stop in the event that contamination is identified 
13. Submission/approval of a noise impact assessment/mitigation strategy 

for any plant and equipment (commercial unit) 
14. Restriction over hours of use (commercial unit) 
15. Restriction over the delivery hours (commercial unit) 
16. Restriction over the use of the commercial unit 
17. Submission/approval of an odour abatement/control/mitigation 

statement in the event that the commercial building changed to a 
business whereby odours arise 

18. Submission/approval of revised Landscaping Scheme 
19. Landscaping – Implementation 
20. Submission/approval of existing and proposed spot levels and FFL’s 
21. Works to proceed in accordance with the submitted Arboricultural 

Statement, Tree Protection Scheme and Arboricultural Method 
Statement 

22. Submission/approval of external lighting scheme (Ecology) 
23. Submission/approval of a habitat creation method statement 
24. Submission/approval of a 30-year habitat management plan 
25. Submission/approval of Ecological Enhancement Strategy 
26. Nesting birds 
27. Submission/approval of an overall drainage strategy (incl Surface and 

Foul water) 
28. Foul and surface water be drained on separate systems 
29. Submission/approval of a sustainable drainage management and 

maintenance plan 
 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence 
the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, 
before issue of the decision notice. 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following item, the meeting adjourned for a 
lunch break) 
 

23 WITHDRAWN 22/2715M - CHANGE OF USE OF AN AGRICULTURAL 
FIELD TO A DOG EXERCISE AREA AND CREATION OF ASSOCIATED 
ENCLOSURES, ACCESS AND CAR PARKING: LAND OFF 
BEGGARMANS LANE, KNUTSFORD: FOR WHIRLEYMERE LIMITED, 
C/O WHARFE RURAL PLANNING  
 
This item was WITHDRAWN by the applicant prior to the meeting. 
 

Page 7



24 21/1706M - CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL SHOP (A1) TO MIXED 
USE COMPRISING A RETAIL SHOP AND CAFÉ (A1/A3), EXTENDING 
OUT OVER PRIVATE FORECOURT ON THE FRONT ELEVATION AND 
REAR EXTENSION FOR KITCHEN TOGETHER WITH THE ERECTION 
OF EXTRACTION EQUIPMENT TO THE REAR OF THE BUILDING: 67, 
LONDON ROAD, ALDERLEY EDGE, SK9 7DY FOR MR NURRETIN 
KARRAKULAK, BRAMHALL GOURMET LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor C Browne, the Ward Councillor, Councillor V Fogharty, on 
behalf of Alderley Edge Parish Council, Ms L Booth, Objector and Mr J 
Suckley, the agent attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and update report, the application 
be APPROVED, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. A03FP  -  Commencement of development (3 years) 
2. A01AP  -  Development in accord with approved plans 
3. A06EX  -  Materials as application 
4. Odour control scheme to be implemented 
5. Noise mitigation to be implemented and maintained 
6. Waste management plan to be submitted 
7. Opening hours 08:00 to 23:00 

 
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and 
Enforcement Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 
 

25 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (CHELFORD - ASHCROFT 
DRIVE) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2022  
 

Consideration was given to the above report. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Tree Preservation Order on land at Ashcroft Drive be confirmed 
with no modifications. 

 
 

Page 8



26 CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (WILMSLOW - VERGE 
OPPOSITE 136 - 156 ALTRINCHAM ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER 2022  
 

Consideration was given to the above report. 

(Councillor Goldsmith, the Ward Member attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the item). 

RESOLVED: 

That the Tree Preservation Order on the verge opposite 136-156 
Altrincham Road be confirmed with no modifications. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.40 pm 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



   Application No: 21/2975M 
 

   Location: The Swan Hotel, CHESTER ROAD, BUCKLOW HILL, CHESHIRE, WA16 
6RD 
 

   Proposal: Part demolition of existing buildings, conversion and alteration of retained 
buildings for residential use (Use Class C3) and erection of residential 
development (Use Class C3) with associated open space, landscaping, 
access, car parking and infrastructure 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Andrew McMurtrie, PH Property Holdings Limited and Premier Inn 
Hotels Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

12-Aug-2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page
[...]
 (1.29ha). 
 
The application has been deferred by Northern Planning Committee on two previous occasions, 
firstly on the 23rd February 2022 for the following reason: 
 
‘…in order to allow further consideration of the submitted marketing information by the applicant’ 
 
And secondly, on the 23rd March 2022, for the following reason: 
 
‘…in order for further consideration of the nutrient impact upon Rostherne Mere (RAMSAR site).’ 
 
For the benefit of clarity, because there have been numerous written committee updates, verbal 
updates, further consultation responses and updated versions of various sections of the report in 
the lead-up to previous committee’s and following the above deferrals, this report consolidates all 
of these updates into a single, overall assessment of all aspects of the application proposals. This 
now also includes reference to emerging Cheshire East Council Site Allocation Development Plan 
Document (SADPD) policies as the weight afforded to these has increased since the consideration 
of the original committee report. 
 
 
 

 
Subject to a S106 Agreement to ensure an on-site management company is provided 
to manage landscaping/habitat outside of curtilages and monitor and manage the 
required reed beds in perpetuity, in addition to securing the required commuted sums 
towards off-site open space improvements and off-site affordable housing, along with 
planning conditions, the application is recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE subject to a S106 Agreement to secure: 
 

 £5,314.02 toward off-site affordable housing 

 £68,000 towards off-site Open Space additions, improvements and 
amendments to nearby facilities identified for such works 

 Requirement to provide a Management Company to manage on-site 
incidental landscape/habitat & to monitor and manage the required on-
site reed beds in perpetuity 

 
And conditions 
 
 

Page 13



DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
This application relates to the vacant Swan p
[...]
t and existing uses, ENV16 - Surface water management 
and flood risk, ENV17 - Protecting water resources, HER1 – Heritage assets, HER2 – Heritage at 
risk, HER7 – Non-designated heritage assets, RUR11 – Extension and alterations to buildings 
outside of settlement boundaries, RUR14 – Re-use of rural buildings for residential use, HOU1 – 
Housing mix, HOU6 – Accessibility and wheelchair housing standards, HOU10 – Amenity, HOU11 
– Residential Standards, HOU12 – Housing density, HOU14 – Small and medium-sized sites, INF1 
- Cycleways, bridleways and footpaths, INF3 - Highways safety and access, INF9 – Utilities, REC5 
– Community facilities 
 
Other 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2021 
National Planning Policy Guidance (NPPG) 
 
There is no Neighbourhood Plan for the area 
 
CONSULTATIONS (External to Planning) 
 
Head of Strategic Transport (CEC Highways) – No objections 
 
Environmental Protection (CEC) – No objections, subject to a number of conditions including the 
implementation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure details, the submission/approval an 
updated Conceptual Model (contaminated land), the submission/approval of a verification report 
(contaminated land); the submission/approval of a soil verification report and; works should stop 
in the event that contamination is identified. A number of informatives are also proposed 
 
Flood Risk Manager (CEC) – No objections, subject to the following conditions: Implementation 
in accordance with submitted Flood Risk Assessment and the Submission/approval of an overall 
drainage strategy and associated management and maintenance plan. 
 
Housing Officer (CEC) – No objections, subject to £5,314.02 being provided towards off-site 
affordable housing provision following the application of Vacant Building Credit 
 
Education Officer (CEC) – No claim for education contributions 
 
ANSA Greenspace (CEC) – Commuted sum of £51,000 towards off-site improvements and 
amendments to the play and amenity
[...]
ings. The Council’s Heritage Officer went a step further, advising that 

Page 36



they considered that a range of the buildings on-site (referred to a building’s 1, 2 and 3 within the 
submission) represented ‘non-designated heritage assets’. The applicant’s Heritage consultant 
disagreed with this conclusion, setting out within their submitted Heritage Statement that they 
consider only Buildings 1 and 2 should be regarded as ‘non-designated heritage assets’. The old 
Milestone on site was agreed by all as having historical value. 
 
Despite the conflicting opinions, the applicant, following negotiations with the Council’s Heritage 
Officer, agreed to the retention and conversion of Building 1 and Building 3 and subsequently, 
revised plans were submitted. 
 
Paragraph 203 of the NPPF sets-out that in weighing applications that directly or indirectly affect 
non-designated heritage assets, a balanced judgement will be required having regard to the scale 
of any harm or loss and the significance of the heritage asset. 
 
The Council’s Heritage Officer, in response to the revisions, has advised that the repair of the Inn 
and conversion back to a dwelling with attention to repairing the historic fabric and improving the 
vernacular character would create a positive impact. In terms of the retention and conversion of 
Building 3, the Council’s Heritage Officer has advised that this is also welcomed. Due to the extent 
of alterations to Building 2 its loss, whilst regrettable, is accepted when considered in conjunction 
with the heritage benefits now achieved with the retention of buildings 1 and 3. 
 
The Council’s Heritage Officer subsequently withdrew their original objection, subject to a number 
of conditions in the event of approval. These include: the retention of Milestone, the 
submission/approval of any new or replacement facing or roofing materials, the 
submission/approval of new or replacement window and door details to buildings 1 and 3, that any 
fene
[...]
 (Residential Standards), ENV12 (Air quality), ENV13 
(Aircraft noise), ENV14 (Light pollution) and ENV15 (New development and existing uses), of the 
SADPD are largely reflective of these policies and/or expand upon a number of the amenity 
considerations. 
 
The closest neighbouring residential properties to the application site are the occupiers of Holly Tree 
Cottage to the north, Whitehouse Farm to the north-east, Aldrin and Willowdale to the south and 
Brook Lodge to the south-east. 
Given how far away all of these residential properties are to the site, in excess of 65 metres, it is not 
deemed that the development would result in any unacceptable neighbouring impacts in terms of 
loss of privacy, light or an overbearing impact. 
 
In relation to environmental matters, the Council’s Environmental Protection Officer has reviewed 
the application proposals and advised that they have no objections, subject to a number of 
conditions including the implementation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure details, the 
submission/approval an updated Conceptual Model (contaminated land), the submission/approval 
of a verification report (contaminated land); the submission/approval of a soil verification report 
and; works should stop in the event that contamination is identified. A number of infomatives are 
also proposed including that the team would expect future reporting in relation to contaminated 
land to reflect the revised proposals. 
 
Having regard to the future occupiers of the proposals themselves, subject to a number of openings 
being conditioned to be obscurely glazed to prevent loss of privacy, it is not deemed that the future 
occupiers of the proposed development’s amenities would be harmful as a result of the layout and 
arrangement of the development proposed. Sufficient private amenity space for the future occupiers 
is being proposed. 
 
As such, subject to the above conditions and informatives, it is considered that the development 
would ad
[...]
 2 Class 
A), given the sensitive nature of the site in relation to matters of green belt, ecology, design and 
landscape. 
 
 

Page 48



Heads of Terms 
 
If the application is approved, a Section 106 Agreement will be required to secure the following: 
 

 Contribution of £5,314.02 towards off-site affordable housing provision 
 

 Contribution of £68,000 towards off-site Public Open Space (POS), Recreation and 
Outdoor Sports improvements (£51,000 towards off-site POS improvements & £17,000 
towards off-site Recreation & Outdoor Sport improvements) 
 

 Requirement to provide a private management plan to manage landscaping/habitat outside 
of domestic curtilages & monitor and maintain the required reed beds in perpetuity 

 
CIL Regulations 
 
In order to comply with the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 it is necessary 
for planning applications with legal agreements to consider the issue of whether the requirements 
within the S106 satisfy the following: 
 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; and 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
A contribution of £5,314.02 is deemed necessary to ensure the required policy provision of 
affordable housing is provided in accordance with policy. 
 
The total financial contribution of £68,000 is deemed necessary to ensure that the impact of the 
development upon nearby Public Open Space and Recreation and Outdoor Sports is mitigated. 
 
The requirement to establish/hire a Management Company to manage the landscaping/habitat 
areas of the site outside of residential curtilages is required to ensure the development remains 
well screened from the most public vantage points in perpetuity and to ensure the suitable ongoing 
management of habitat. The requirement for the monitoring and maintenance of the required reed 
beds in perpetuity is required to ensure adequate mitigation is provided onsite 
[...]
-site management company is provided to manage 
landscaping/habitat areas outside of curtilages & monitor and manage the required reed beds in 
perpetuity, in addition to securing the required commuted sums towards off-site open space 
improvements and off-site affordable housing, along with planning conditions, the application is 
recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to a S106 Agreement to secure: 
 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Affordable Housing – 
Commuted Sum 

£5,314.02 Prior to occupation 

Public Open Space & 
Recreation and 
Outdoor Sports – 
Commuted Sum 
 

£51,000 towards off-site 
POS improvements 
 
£17,000 towards off-site 
Recreation & Outdoor Sport 
improvements 
 

Prior to 
commencement 

Requirement to 
provide an on-site 
Management 
Company 

Secure requirement to 
provide on-site 
Management Company to 
manage out of curtilage 
landscaping/habitat & 
monitor and manage the 
required on-site reed bed in 
perpetuity 
 

Prior to occupation 
of any of the 
development 

 
And the following conditions: 
 

1. Time (3 years) 
2. Plans 
3. Submission/approval of and new or replacement facing, roofing and external hard 

surfacing materials 
4. Retention of Milestone 

Page 51



5. Submission/approval of new or replacement window and door details to (Buildings 1 
and 3) 

6. Any new or replacement fenestration to Buildings 1 and 3 should include reveals to 
match 

7. Removal of Permitted Development Rights (Part 1, Classes A-E and Part 2 Class A) 
8. Implementation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure details 
9. Submission/approval an updated Conceptual Model (contaminated land) 
10. Submission/approval of a verification report (contaminated land) 
11. Submission/approval of a soil verification report 
12. Works should stop in the event that contamination is identified 
13. Obscure Glazing provision 
14. Submission/approval of cycle storage details 
15. Submission/approval of updated Landscaping scheme (incl boundary treatment) 
16. Landscaping – Implementation 
17. Submission/approval of levels details 
18. Tree retention 
19. Submission/approval of a Tree Protection Plan 
20. Submission/approval of an updated Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 
21. Submission/approval of a service/drainage layout (trees) 
22. Ecological Mitigation – Implementation 
23. Submission/approval of a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
24. Submission/approval of on-site reed bed details 
25. Nesting/breeding birds 
26. Submission/approval of Ecological Enhancement Strategy 
27. Implementation of Flood Risk Assessment 
28. Submission/approval of detailed overall drainage strategy 
29. Submission/approval of a drainage management and maintenance plan 

 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing the substance of its 
decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before 
issue of the decision notice 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 52



 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 21/2975M - THE SWAN HOTEL, CHESTER ROAD, BUCKLOW HILL, CHESHIRE, WA16 6RD: Part demolition of existing buildings, conversion and alteration of retained buildings for residential use (Use Class C3) and erection of residential development (Use Class C3) with associated open space, landscaping, access, car parking and infrastructure



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
Councillor L Braithwaite (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Benson, T Dean, JP Findlow, A Harewood, S Holland, 
D Jefferay, I Macfarlane, N Mannion and J Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Nicky Folan – Planning Solicitor 
Paul Wakefield – Planning Team Leader 
Nick Hulland – Principal Planning Officer 
Paul Hurdus – Principal Development Manager 
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor K Parkinson and Councillor L 
Smetham.  Councillor M Benson attended as a substitute for Councillor 
Smetham. 
 

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

29 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14th September 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

31 21/2975M - THE SWAN HOTEL, CHESTER ROAD, BUCKLOW HILL, 
CHESHIRE, WA16 6RD: PART DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, CONVERSION AND ALTERATION OF RETAINED 
BUILDINGS FOR RESIDENTIAL USE (USE CLASS C3) AND 
ERECTION OF RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT (USE CLASS C3) WITH 
ASSOCIATED OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING AND INFRASTRUCTURE  
 



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor C Leach, Ward Councillor, Councillors L Reynolds and R Finch 
on behalf of Mere Parish Council, Mr V Fraser, an Objector, and Mr J 
Suckley, the agent attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application).  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report and the verbal update, the 
application be APPROVED subject to the S106 Agreement to secure the 
following: 
 
 

S106 Amount Trigger 

Affordable Housing – 
Commuted Sum 

£5,314.02 Prior to occupation 

Public Open Space & 
Recreation and 
Outdoor Sports – 
Commuted Sum 
 

£51,000 towards off-site 
POS improvements 
 
£17,000 towards off-site 
Recreation & Outdoor Sport 
improvements 
 

Prior to 
commencement 

Requirement to 
provide an on-site 
Management 
Company 

Secure requirement to 
provide on-site 
Management Company to 
manage out of curtilage 
landscaping/habitat & 
monitor and manage the 
required on-site reed bed in 
perpetuity 
 

Prior to occupation 
of any of the 
development 

 
 
And the following conditions: 
 

1. Time (3 years) 
2. Plans 
3. Submission/approval of and new or replacement facing, roofing and 

external hard surfacing materials 
4. Retention of Milestone 
5. Submission/approval of new or replacement window and door details 

to (Buildings 1 and 3) 



6. Any new or replacement fenestration to Buildings 1 and 3 should 
include reveals to match 

7. Removal of Permitted Development Rights (Part 1, Classes A-E and 
Part 2 Class A) 

8. Implementation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure details 
9. Submission/approval an updated Conceptual Model (contaminated 

land) 
10. Submission/approval of a verification report (contaminated land) 
11. Submission/approval of a soil verification report 
12. Works should stop in the event that contamination is identified 
13. Obscure Glazing provision 
14. Submission/approval of cycle storage details 
15. Submission/approval of updated Landscaping scheme (incl boundary 

treatment) 
16. Landscaping – Implementation 
17. Submission/approval of levels details 
18. Tree retention 
19. Submission/approval of a Tree Protection Plan 
20. Submission/approval of an updated Arboricultural Method Statement 

(AMS) 
21. Submission/approval of a service/drainage layout (trees) 
22. Ecological Mitigation – Implementation 
23. Submission/approval of a Construction Environmental Management 

Plan (CEMP) 
24. Submission/approval of on-site reed bed details 
25. Nesting/breeding birds 
26. Submission/approval of Ecological Enhancement Strategy 
27. Implementation of Flood Risk Assessment 
28. Submission/approval of detailed overall drainage strategy 
29. Submission/approval of a drainage management and maintenance 

plan 
 
In order to give proper effect to the Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning 
(Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) 
to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the 
decision notice 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am 
 

Councillor J Nicholas (Chair) 
 

 



 
 


